CITY OF LAMBS GROVE
COUNCIL MEETING

November 2, 2023

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Patrick Edwards at 7:00 p.m. at Thomas Jefferson Elementary.
Roll call: John Bartello, Cathi Fouts, Mason Strumpell, and Chris Wood present. Absent: Chris Norman.
Bartello motioned and was seconded by Wood to approve the agenda. Motion carried 4-0.

Guests: None

New Business:

a. Bartello moved and was seconded by Strumpell to approve Resolution 2023-016 Changing the
meeting time of the Lambs Grove City Council Meetings to the 2" Wednesday of the Month

Starting January 2024. Upon a roll call vote, the motion was carried unanimously 4-0.

Consent Agenda:

Fouts moved and was seconded by Wood to approve all the items on the consent agenda including the
October 5, 2023, meeting minutes, list of bills, and reconciliation report October. Motion carried 4-0.

CLAIMS REPORT

VENDOR

ALLIANT ENERGY

AT&T MOBILITY

CITY OF NEWTON

DODD'S TRASH HAULING
GWORKS

INTERSTATE INSURANCE SERV
IOWA ONE CALL

IPERS

RANDY RAY SNOW REMOVAL
USIC LOCATING SERVICES LLC
Accounts Payable Total
Payroll Checks

**k%** REPORT TOTAL *****
GENERAL

ROAD USE TAX

SEWER

TOTAL FUNDS

REFERENCE

LIGHTS

PATRICK EDWARDS 734294054
2023-24 28E FIRE AGREEMENT
SANITATION CONTRACT

ANNUAL FEE 1/1/24-12/31/2024

2023-24 INSURANCE RENEWAL

255653

IPERS - REGULAR
SNOW REMOVAL CONTRACT
LOCATES

AMOUNT
S 434.13
S 20.46
$15,170.00
$ 860.00
$ 1,651.00
S 2,436.00
S 23.40
S 75.50
$ 2,375.00
S 203.56
$23,249.05
S 433.09
$23,682.14
$20,646.05
$ 2,809.13
S 226.96
$23,682.14

CHECK# CHECK DATE

7526
7527
7528
7529
7530
7531
7532
22083045
7533
7534

11/2/2023
11/2/2023
11/2/2023
11/2/2023
11/2/2023
11/2/2023
11/2/2023
11/2/2023
11/2/2023
11/2/2023



Receipts Disbursements

General Fund S 27,452.16 General Fund S 3,561.71
American Relief Grant  § - American Relief Grant S -
Road Use Tax S 1,709.32 Road Use Tax S 437.01
Employee Benefits S - Employee Benefits S -
Emergency Fund S - Emergency Fund S -
Local Option SalesTax $ 1,714.11 Local Option SalesTax  $ -
Debt Service S 6,673.79 Debt Service S -
Capital Project Fund S - Capital Project Fund S -
FEMA (Derecho) S - FEMA (Derecho) S -
Sewer S 2,383.13 Sewer S 4,934.96
Sewer Sinking S 1,885.00 Sewer Sinking S -
Cash Cash S -
Total Revenue $41,817.51 Total Disbursed S 8,933.68

Mayor: Thank you to Mr. Clark who repaired the Pioneer Street Drive sign. The new Lambs Grove sign is
nearly complete and should be installed soon. The mayor reported that a new Emergency Management
Coordinator, Jamey Robinson, has been hired. MSA Engineering, Jordan Hostetler, submitted
engineering plan quote for $3,500 regarding Oakwood storm water. This estimate does not include the
camera scope of the lines. More information will be discussed at the December council meeting.

Fouts motion, seconded by Bartell to approve a Lambs Grove Holiday Lighting Contest. More
information will be posted on Facebook. The prize will be $100 in Newton Chamber Bucks.

Streets: No report.
Sewers: No report.

Tree Steward: No report.
Storm Sewers: No report.
Parks: No report.

City Clerk: Budget time is approaching so be thinking of any changes for FY 2025. Street Inventory
Report was submitted to Joshua Sloter at the lowa DOT. This information is used for RAMS (Roadway
Asset Management System) and is used for federal reporting, fund distribution, etc. No change from
previous years.

Old Business:

None.

Fouts moved and was seconded by Bartello to adjourn the meeting at 7:36 p.m. Motion carried 4-0.
Next City Council meeting to be held December 7, 2023, at 7:00 p.m.

Minutes submitted by Jenny Michael, City Clerk

Mayor
Patrick Edwards

City Clerk
Jenny Michael



