CITY OF LAMBS GROVE

COUNCIL MEETING

November 2, 2023

The meeting was called to order by Mayor Patrick Edwards at 7:00 p.m. at Thomas Jefferson Elementary. Roll call: John Bartello, Cathi Fouts, Mason Strumpell, and Chris Wood present. Absent: Chris Norman. Bartello motioned and was seconded by Wood to approve the agenda. Motion carried 4-0.

Guests: None

New Business:

a. Bartello moved and was seconded by Strumpell to approve Resolution 2023-016 Changing the meeting time of the Lambs Grove City Council Meetings to the 2nd Wednesday of the Month Starting January 2024. Upon a roll call vote, the motion was carried unanimously 4-0.

Consent Agenda:

Fouts moved and was seconded by Wood to approve all the items on the consent agenda including the October 5, 2023, meeting minutes, list of bills, and reconciliation report October. Motion carried 4-0.

CLAIMS REPORT				
VENDOR	REFERENCE	AMOUNT	CHECK #	CHECK DATE
ALLIANT ENERGY	LIGHTS	\$ 434.13	7526	11/2/2023
AT&T MOBILITY	PATRICK EDWARDS 734294054	\$ 20.46	7527	11/2/2023
CITY OF NEWTON	2023-24 28E FIRE AGREEMENT	\$15,170.00	7528	11/2/2023
DODD'S TRASH HAULING	SANITATION CONTRACT	\$ 860.00	7529	11/2/2023
GWORKS	ANNUAL FEE 1/1/24-12/31/2024	\$ 1,651.00	7530	11/2/2023
INTERSTATE INSURANCE SERV	2023-24 INSURANCE RENEWAL	\$ 2,436.00	7531	11/2/2023
IOWA ONE CALL	255653	\$ 23.40	7532	11/2/2023
IPERS	IPERS - REGULAR	\$ 75.50	22083045	11/2/2023
RANDY RAY SNOW REMOVAL	SNOW REMOVAL CONTRACT	\$ 2,375.00	7533	11/2/2023
USIC LOCATING SERVICES LLC	LOCATES	\$ 203.56	7534	11/2/2023
Accounts Payable Total		\$23,249.05		
Payroll Checks		\$ 433.09		
***** REPORT TOTAL *****		\$23,682.14		
GENERAL		\$20,646.05		
ROAD USE TAX		\$ 2,809.13		
SEWER		\$ 226.96		
TOTAL FUNDS		\$23,682.14		

Receipts		Disbursements	
General Fund	\$ 27,452.16	General Fund	\$ 3,561.71
American Relief Grant	\$-	American Relief Grant	\$-
Road Use Tax	\$ 1,709.32	Road Use Tax	\$ 437.01
Employee Benefits	\$-	Employee Benefits	\$-
Emergency Fund	\$-	Emergency Fund	\$-
Local Option Sales Tax	\$ 1,714.11	Local Option Sales Tax	\$-
Debt Service	\$ 6,673.79	Debt Service	\$-
Capital Project Fund	\$-	Capital Project Fund	\$-
FEMA (Derecho)	\$-	FEMA (Derecho)	\$-
Sewer	\$ 2,383.13	Sewer	\$ 4,934.96
Sewer Sinking	\$ 1,885.00	Sewer Sinking	\$-
Cash		Cash	\$-
Total Revenue	\$41,817.51	Total Disbursed	\$ 8,933.68

Mayor: Thank you to Mr. Clark who repaired the Pioneer Street Drive sign. The new Lambs Grove sign is nearly complete and should be installed soon. The mayor reported that a new Emergency Management Coordinator, Jamey Robinson, has been hired. MSA Engineering, Jordan Hostetler, submitted engineering plan quote for \$3,500 regarding Oakwood storm water. This estimate does not include the camera scope of the lines. More information will be discussed at the December council meeting.

Fouts motion, seconded by Bartell to approve a Lambs Grove Holiday Lighting Contest. More information will be posted on Facebook. The prize will be \$100 in Newton Chamber Bucks.

Streets: No report.

Sewers: No report.

Tree Steward: No report.

Storm Sewers: No report.

Parks: No report.

City Clerk: Budget time is approaching so be thinking of any changes for FY 2025. Street Inventory Report was submitted to Joshua Sloter at the Iowa DOT. This information is used for RAMS (Roadway Asset Management System) and is used for federal reporting, fund distribution, etc. No change from previous years.

Old Business:

None.

Fouts moved and was seconded by Bartello to adjourn the meeting at 7:36 p.m. Motion carried 4-0.

Next City Council meeting to be held December 7, 2023, at 7:00 p.m.

Minutes submitted by Jenny Michael, City Clerk

Mayor Patrick Edwards

City Clerk Jenny Michael